
Northwood 
Community Development District 

March 18, 2024 

AGENDA PACKAGE 

Teams Information 
Call In Number: 247 021 133 710       Meeting ID: WVM6Ga 

Click here to join the meeting 

Agenda Page 1



District Office:    Meeting Location: 
Inframark, Community Management Services Northwood Clubhouse 
210 North University Drive, Suite 702 27248 Big Sur Drive 
Coral Springs, Florida 33071  Wesley Chapel, Florida 33544 
954-603-0033

https://northwoodcdd.com/

Northwood Community Development District 
Board of Supervisors 

□ Barbara Cruz, Chairperson □ Gene Roberts, District Manager
□ Gersson Perez, Vice Chairperson □ Vivick Babbar, District Counsel
□ Brian Quigley, Secretary □ Tonja Stewart District Engineer
□ Brian Munari, Assistant Secretary
□ Mimieaux Kilpatrick, Assistant Secretary

Agenda for Regular Meeting  
Monday, March 18, 2024 – 6:30 p.m. 

Teams Meeting Information 
Meeting ID: 247 021 133 710 Passcode: WVM6Ga 

 Click here to join the meeting 

All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off during the meeting. Please let us know at least 24 hours in 
advance if you are planning to call into the meeting. 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call

2. Public Comment

3. Staff Reports
A. District Counsel
B. District Manager

i. Onsite Manager’s Report
ii. OLM Report
iii.  Aquatic Weed Control Service Report

C. District Engineer

4. Old Business Items
A. LED Lights for the Pond Fountains
B. Website Template
C. Column Caps

5. New Business Items
A. Resolution 2024-02; Requesting the Supervisor of Elections to Conduct 2024 General Election
B. General Matters of the District

6. Consent Agenda
A. Consideration of Board of Supervisors’ Minutes of the February 19, 2024, Regular Meeting
B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures from February 2024
C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register as of February 29, 2024

7. Board of Supervisors’ Requests and Comments

8. Adjournment

The next CDD Meeting is scheduled to be held on Monday, April 15, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. 
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Third Order of Business 
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Jen Lavelle, On-Site Manager Northwood CDD 2024

Northwood CDD
Manager Report

■ See the live event calendar at anytime for latest meetings, events, rentals or any
changes: https://northwoodofpasco.com/calendar.html

Upcoming Classes:

Core Martial Arts Classes (kids, teens, & adults)
Mondays & Thursdays 5PM - 8 PM

FREE Yoga Classes with Michelle Dress
Tuesdays 10AM-11AM

Upbeat Music (ages 2-5)
Wednesdays 4:30PM - 5:15PM
Drama Kids FL: Wednesdays 5:30PM -6:30PM

STEM Robotics (ages 6-15)
March 8 & 29 6PM-8PM
Blue Claw Scuba Lessons:
Saturdays 12PM-2PM @ the pool
Next Cookie Decorating Classes:
March 22 6PM-8PM
Coming Soon!
Guitar Lessons

Please see:

■ February Calendar , February Square Sales & Feedback From Rentals
■ Maintenance Report
■ LMP Proposal
■ Deputy Reports

1

Agenda Page 5



Agenda Page 6



JEN LAVELLE, ONSITEMANAGER
NORTHWOOD CDD
27248 BIG SUR DRIVE
WESLEY CHAPEL, FL 33544

February 2024
CLUBHOUSE RENTALS

PLAYGROUND RENTALS

NAME PHONE RESIDENT
RENTAL

DATE
TIME PAID

Sheila M. NO 2/4 3PM-9PM YES

Ma Teresa E. YES 2/17 10AM-4PM YES

Jenny R. YES 2/18 2PM-4PM YES

NAME PHONE RESIDENT RENTAL
DATE

TIME PAID

Ashley M. YES 2/25 1PM-5PM YES
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Maintenance Report

Saturday, 02 March 2024

Prepared For Northwood CDD

17 Items Identified

Jen Lavelle

Onsite Manager, Northwood CDD
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12:32 PM 2/18/2412:32 PM 2/18/24

Court Entrance

Assigned To LMP

This area floods when it rains. Soon, LMP will remove the mulch and replace
it with gravel. I am waiting to hear from Bill to see when we are on the
schedule.

12:18 PM 2/25/2412:18 PM 2/25/24

Pool Drinking Fountain

Assigned To TriCare Plumbing

TriCare will be back to correct this install. They installed a low/high instead
of a high/low

11:45 AM 2/25/2411:45 AM 2/25/24

Playground Cabana

The mulch has been installed at the playground.

11:45 AM 2/25/2411:45 AM 2/25/24

Playground Equipment

Page 2 of 6
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11:45 AM 2/25/2411:45 AM 2/25/24

Swings

11:45 AM 2/25/2411:45 AM 2/25/24

Playground Equipment

11:45 AM 2/25/2411:45 AM 2/25/24

Playground Equipment

Page 3 of 6
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11:46 AM 2/25/2411:46 AM 2/25/24

Playground Equipment

11:46 AM 2/25/2411:46 AM 2/25/24

Playground Equipment

11:46 AM 2/25/2411:46 AM 2/25/24

Mulch

The mulch typically lasts for about 3 years

11:46 AM 2/25/2411:46 AM 2/25/24

Playground Equipment

Page 4 of 6
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11:46 AM 2/25/2411:46 AM 2/25/24

Playground Equipment

9:48 PM 3/3/249:48 PM 3/3/24

NWP Pole - Always On

Assigned To County & TECO

I reported this pole to the county. Report ID: 240221142558

2:28 PM 2/21/242:28 PM 2/21/24

NWP Pole - Always On

Assigned To County & TECO

I reported this pole to the county. Report ID: 240221142558

Page 5 of 6
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9:48 PM 3/3/249:48 PM 3/3/24

NWP Pole - Always On

Assigned To County & TECO

I reported this pole to the county. Report ID: 240221142558

9:48 PM 3/3/249:48 PM 3/3/24

NWP Pole - Always On

Assigned To County & TECO

I reported this pole to the county. Report ID: 240221142558

9:48 PM 3/3/249:48 PM 3/3/24

NWP Pole - Always On

Assigned To County & TECO

I reported this pole to the county. Report ID: 240221142558

Page 6 of 6
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Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Secondary Employment Office Administrator
7432 Little Road
New Port Richey, FL 34654

PAREJA-RODRIGUEZ, KEVIN (6104)

Display Text Answer Text1
Event Number: 2024076739
On Arrival Did You Check-in: YES
Number of field interview reports: None
Number of parking tickets: 1 Written Warning for illegal parking.
Amount of time running radar: N/A
Were there any other types of violations, such as 
trespassing, written warnings, additional event 
numbers:

1 written warning for illegal parking

Please document a detailed Narrative of events 
that took place during your detail:

On 02/09/2024 at approximately 2100 hours I began my 
shift at the Northwood Community. During my shift, I 
patrolled the community. During my shift, I did not observe 
any trespassers around the clubhouse and park areas. I also 
did not receive any calls for service within the community. 
On my patrol I did not observe any traffic violators but I did 
give out an illegal parking written warning to a 2018 white 
infinite bearing FL tag LKMZ81 which was parked near 
27429 Sugar Loaf Drive.

9:00PMScheduled Time
Actual Time 9:00PM 1:00AM

-

-

1:00AM

Deputy:

Position: Community (Security)

The below is a consolidated daily report of all the deputies that worked the NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security) detail on 2/9/2024

NORTHWOOD CDD
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Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Secondary Employment Office Administrator
7432 Little Road
New Port Richey, FL 34654

KEMPINK, KERRY (4284)

Display Text Answer Text1
Event Number: 2024080024
On Arrival Did You Check-in: YES
Number of field interview reports: 0
Number of parking tickets: see narrative
Amount of time running radar: 0
Were there any other types of violations, such as 
trespassing, written warnings, additional event 
numbers:

no

Please document a detailed Narrative of events 
that took place during your detail:

I texted Jen upon my arrival to the community.
I provided a sense of security for residents by patrolling the 
neighborhood with my cruise lights on.
I issued 9 written warnings for parking violations while 
patrolling.
I provided traffic control along Northwood Palms during 
my shift while I wasn’t patrolling the neighborhood.
I checked the playground and pool for any trespassing 
during my shift.

10:00PMScheduled Time
Actual Time 10:00PM 2:00AM

-

-

2:00AM

Deputy:

Position: Community (Security)

The below is a consolidated daily report of all the deputies that worked the NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security) detail on 2/11/2024

NORTHWOOD CDD
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Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Secondary Employment Office Administrator
7432 Little Road
New Port Richey, FL 34654

FRANCIS, DAVID (7459)

Display Text Answer Text1
Event Number: 2024090385
On Arrival Did You Check-in: YES
Number of field interview reports: None
Number of parking tickets: None
Amount of time running radar: None
Were there any other types of violations, such as 
trespassing, written warnings, additional event 
numbers:

No

Please document a detailed Narrative of events 
that took place during your detail:

2200 to 2230 hours, I patrolled Northwood Palms Blvd
2230 to 2300 hours, I patrolled the recreation center and 
the community playground.
2300 to 2330 hours, I helped a resident locate their lost 
dog.
2330 to 0000 hours, I patrolled Coral Spring Drive.
0000 to 0030 hours, I patrolled Ocean Reef Rd.
0030 to 0100 hours, I patrolled Sugar Loaf Drive.
0100 to 0130 hours, I patrolled Sea Breeze Way.
0130 to 0200 hours, I patrolled Northwood Palms Blvd.

10:00PMScheduled Time
Actual Time 10:00PM 2:00AM

-

-

2:00AM

Deputy:

Position: Community (Security)

The below is a consolidated daily report of all the deputies that worked the NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security) detail on 2/16/2024

NORTHWOOD CDD
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Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Secondary Employment Office Administrator
7432 Little Road
New Port Richey, FL 34654

URF, CALEB (7004)

Display Text Answer Text1
Event Number: 2024099707
On Arrival Did You Check-in: YES
Number of field interview reports: NONE
Number of parking tickets: NONE
Amount of time running radar: NONE
Were there any other types of violations, such as 
trespassing, written warnings, additional event 
numbers:

I issued notices to vehicles parked in the street:  

Big Sur DR: #2 vehicles parked in the street. 
Breakers DR: #2 vehicles parked in the street.
Waikiki CT: #2 vehicles parked in the street.

Please document a detailed Narrative of events 
that took place during your detail:

I conducted directed patrols near the clubhouse to deter 
criminal activity and trespassing. 

I patrolled along Northwood Palms Blvd to deter traffic 
violators. 

I conducted patrols along Breakers DR, Coral Springs DR, 
Ocean Reef RD, Graciosa ST,
 La Jolla Way, Big Sur DR, and Waikiki CT to deter criminal 
activity. 

I issued notices to vehicles parked in the street:  

Big Sur DR: #2 vehicles parked in the street. 
Breakers DR: #2 vehicles parked in the street.
Waikiki CT: #2 vehicles parked in the street.

3:00AMScheduled Time
Actual Time 3:00AM 7:00AM

-

-

7:00AM

Deputy:

Position: Community (Security)

The below is a consolidated daily report of all the deputies that worked the NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security) detail on 2/22/2024

NORTHWOOD CDD
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Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Secondary Employment Office Administrator
7432 Little Road
New Port Richey, FL 34654

WATSON, WILLIAM (7412)

Display Text Answer Text1
Event Number: 2024103713
On Arrival Did You Check-in: YES
Number of field interview reports: 0
Number of parking tickets: 7 written warnings, 1 citation
Amount of time running radar: 1.5 hours
Were there any other types of violations, such as 
trespassing, written warnings, additional event 
numbers:

None

Please document a detailed Narrative of events 
that took place during your detail:

Provided a highly visible law enforcement presence in the 
Northwood community, operating a marked patrol vehicle, 
with red and blue steady lights active, with the purpose of 
reducing criminal and deviant activity. Monitored for 
suspicious persons, vehicles, and activity, observing none. 
No calls for service were generated in the community for 
the duration of this event. I enforced County Ordinance 
parking violations, issuing 7 written warnings and 1 
citation. Speed measurement was conducted on 
Northwood Palms Boulevard and no violations over 10 
miles per hour above the speed limit occurred. I ensured 
the amenities remained unoccupied as well, routinely 
checking them.

11:00PMScheduled Time
Actual Time 11:00PM 3:00AM

-

-

3:00AM

Deputy:

Position: Community (Security)

The below is a consolidated daily report of all the deputies that worked the NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security) detail on 2/23/2024

NORTHWOOD CDD
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Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Secondary Employment Office Administrator
7432 Little Road
New Port Richey, FL 34654

PAREJA-RODRIGUEZ, KEVIN (6104)

Display Text Answer Text1
Event Number: 2024105082
On Arrival Did You Check-in: YES
Number of field interview reports: 0
Number of parking tickets: 0
Amount of time running radar: 0
Were there any other types of violations, such as 
trespassing, written warnings, additional event 
numbers:

None

Please document a detailed Narrative of events 
that took place during your detail:

On 02/24/2024 at 2100 hours, I began my shift at the 
Northwood Community. During my shift, I conducted 
patrols around the community. I ensured there were no 
trespassers around the clubhouse or playground area. All 
of the doors and gates around the clubhouse appeared to 
be secured. During my shift, I did not receive any calls for 
services or traffic violators driving in or around the 
community.

9:00PMScheduled Time
Actual Time 9:00PM 1:00AM

-

-

1:00AM

Deputy:

Position: Community (Security)

The below is a consolidated daily report of all the deputies that worked the NORTHWOOD CDD* 
Community (Security) detail on 2/24/2024

NORTHWOOD CDD
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NORTHWOOD CDD 
LANDSCAPE INSPECTION 
March 6, 2024 

 
ATTENDING: 
JEN LAVALLE – NORTHWOOD CDD   
BILL CONRAD – LMP 
ALEX FIGUEROA – LMP  
PAUL WOODS – OLM, INC. 
 

 
CATEGORY I: MAINTENANCE CARRYOVER ITEMS 
 
 NONE 
  
CATEGORY II: MAINTENANCE ITEMS 
 
CLUBHOUSE  
 
1. Entrance: Ground prune the forward Crinum Lily pup to create separation from Liriope.  

 
2. Remove palm volunteers.  

 
3. Continue to remove leaves on turf.  

 
4. Barrington: Prune Flax Lilies obstructing the monument.  
 
ENTRANCE  
 
5. Remove debris on sidewalks weekly.  

 
6. West of the main entrance: Ground prune the Ligustrum Privet and treat the stump to 

reduce sprouting.  
 

7. Exit side of Northwood Blvd.: Rejuvenate prune Muhly Grass.  
 

8. Village entrances: Remove leaves in Asiatic Jasmien.  
 

9. Carlye entrance: Reduce the popup sprinkler blocking the signage.  
 
CATEGORY III: IMPROVEMENTS – PRICING 
 
1. Barrington entrance: Provide a price to remove the declining Pine.  

 
2. Caladesi Park: Provide a price for supplemental arbor care to elevate the playground 

Oaks.  
 

CATEGORY IV: NOTES TO OWNER 
 

NONE  
 
CATEGORY V: NOTES TO CONTRACTOR 

NEXT INSPECTION 
APRIL 3, 2024 AT 8:00 AM 

SCORE: 98.5% 

Agenda Page 27



Agenda Page 28



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3Biii. 

 
  

Agenda Page 29



Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☐ < I' ☒ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☒ Clear
☒ 1-2' ☐ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☒ Normal ☐ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☐ Low ☒ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☒ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☒ Anhinga ☐ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☐ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☐ Egrets ☐ Ibis ☐ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☐ Arrowhead ☐ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☐ Gulf Spikerush ☐ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☐ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, Inc.
Orlando     -     Ft. Myers     -     Tampa     -     Daytona Beach     800-543-6694

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

1406 NORTHWOOD CDD
Matt H

02/14/2024 10:12 AM

Waterway
Treatment Algae

Submersed
Weeds

Grasses
and brush

Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

5 x
27 x
7 x
4 x x
2 x
1 x
3 x

18 x

No alge or dead fish found on pond 5. The grass in the middle is gulf spike rush which is beneficial native plant. Easement for
pond 6 has been blocked by a fence.
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Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☐ < I' ☒ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☒ Clear
☒ 1-2' ☐ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☐ Normal ☐ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☐ Low ☒ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☐ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☒ Anhinga ☐ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☐ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☐ Egrets ☐ Ibis ☐ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☐ Arrowhead ☐ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☐ Gulf Spikerush ☐ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☐ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, Inc.
Orlando     -     Ft. Myers     -     Tampa     -     Daytona Beach     800-543-6694

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

1406 NORTHWOOD CDD
Matt H

02/15/2024 09:46 AM

Waterway
Treatment Algae

Submersed
Weeds

Grasses
and brush

Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

10 x
8 x x
9 x

11 x
12 x
13 x
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Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☐ < I' ☐ None ☐ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☐ Clear
☐ 1-2' ☐ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☐ Normal ☐ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☐ Low ☐ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☐ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☐ Anhinga ☐ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☐ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☐ Egrets ☐ Ibis ☐ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☐ Arrowhead ☐ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☐ Gulf Spikerush ☐ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☐ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, Inc.
Orlando     -     Ft. Myers     -     Tampa     -     Daytona Beach     800-543-6694

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

1406 NORTHWOOD CDD
Dakota

02/14/2024 12:10 PM

Waterway
Treatment Algae

Submersed
Weeds

Grasses
and brush

Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

26 x
25 x
22 x
24 x
17 x
19
14 x x x
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Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☒ < I' ☐ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☒ Clear
☐ 1-2' ☒ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☒ Normal ☐ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☐ Low ☒ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☐ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☐ Anhinga ☐ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☐ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☐ Egrets ☐ Ibis ☐ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☐ Arrowhead ☐ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☐ Gulf Spikerush ☐ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☐ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, Inc.
Orlando     -     Ft. Myers     -     Tampa     -     Daytona Beach     800-543-6694

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

1406 NORTHWOOD CDD
Dakota

02/14/2024 12:42 PM

Waterway
Treatment Algae

Submersed
Weeds

Grasses
and brush

Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

20 x
21 x x
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Fifth Order of Business
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RESOLUTION 2024-02 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
CONFIRMING THE DISTRICT’S USE OF THE PASCO COUNTY 
SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS TO CONTINUE CONDUCTING THE 
DISTRICT’S ELECTION OF SUPERVISORS IN CONJUNCTION WITH 
THE GENERAL ELECTION 

WHEREAS, the Northwood Community Development District (hereinafter the “District”) 
is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, 
Florida Statutes, being situated entirely within Pasco County, Florida; and  

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Northwood Community Development 
District (hereinafter the “Board”) seeks to implement Section 190.006(3)(A)(2)(c), Florida 
Statutes and to instruct the Pasco County Supervisor of Elections (the “Supervisor”) to conduct 
the District’s General Elections. 

WHEREAS, the Supervisor has requested the District adopt a Resolution confirming the 
District’s use of the Supervisor for the purpose of conducting the District’s future supervisor 
elections in conjunction with the General Election; and 

WHEREAS, the District desires to continue to use the Supervisor for the purpose of 
conducting the District’s supervisor elections in conjunction with the General Election.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

Section 1.  The Board is currently made up of the following individuals: Mimieaux 
Kilpatrick, Brian Quigley, Gersson Perez, Brian Munari, and Barbara Cruz. 

Section 2.  The term of office for each member of the Board is as follows: 

Mimieaux Kilpatrick Seat 1 four year - expires 11/2024 
Brian Quigley  Seat 2 four year – expires 11/2026 
Gersson Perez  Seat 3 four year – expires 11/2024 
Brian Munari  Seat 4 four year – expires 11/2026 
Barbara Cruz  Seat 5 four year – expires 11/2024 

Section 3.  Seat 1 currently held by Mimieaux Kilpatrick, Seat 3 currently held by 
Gersson Perez, and Seat 5 which is held by Barbara Cruz are scheduled for the General Election 
in November 2024.  
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 Section 4.  Pursuant to Section 190.006(8), Florida Statutes, members of the Board shall 
be entitled to receive for his or her services an amount not to exceed $200 per meeting of the 
Board, not to exceed $4,800 per year per member. 

 
Section 5.  The term of office for the individuals to be elected to the Board in the 

November 2024 General Election is four years. 
 
Section 6.  The new Board members shall assume office on the second Tuesday 

following their election. 
 
Section 7.  The District hereby instructs the Supervisor to continue conducting the 

District’s elections in conjunction with the General Election.  The District understands that it will 
be responsible to pay for its proportionate share of the General Election cost and agrees to pay 
same within a reasonable time after receipt of an invoice from the Supervisor.   
 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 18TH DAY OF MARCH 2024. 
 
 
ATTEST: NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
________________________________  __________________________________ 
Gene Roberts      Barbara Cruz 
District Manager     Chairperson 
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MINUTES OF MEETING  
NORTHWOOD 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Unapproved Minutes 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Northwood Community Development District 1 

was held on Monday, February 19, 2024, at 6:30 p.m. at the Northwood Clubhouse located at 27248 Big 2 

Sur Drive, Wesley Chapel, FL 33544. 3 

4 
Present and constituting a quorum were: 5 

6 
Barbara Cruz Chairperson  7 
Gersson Perez Vice Chairperson  8 
Brian Quigley Assistant Secretary 9 
Brian Munari Assistant Secretary 10 
Mimi Kilpatrick Assistant Secretary 11 

12 
Also present were: 13 

14 
Gene Roberts District Manager 15 
Tonja Stewart District Engineer 16 
Jen Lavelle On-Site Manager 17 
Residents 18 

19 
The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken. 20 

21 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 22 

Mr. Roberts called the meeting to order, and a quorum was established. 23 
24 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment 25 
There being none, the next order of business followed. 26 

27 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 28 

A. District Counsel29 
• Nothing to report.30 

B. District Manager31 
i. Onsite Manager’s Report32 
ii. OLM Report33 

• Ms. Lavelle discussed her report and presented a few proposals included in the agenda34 

package.35 

36 
On MOTION by Mr. Quigley seconded by Ms. Cruz, with all in 37 
favor, the Proposal from GPS to replace a valve for the pool jump, 38 
was approved. 5-0 39 

40 
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2 
Unapproved Minutes 

On MOTION by Ms. Cruz seconded by Mr. Munari, with all in 41 
favor, LMP Proposal #87782 to replace mulch around the 42 
Clubhouse with stone was approved. 5-0 43 

44 
• Accounting needs to move $3,900 from miscellaneous expenses to landscape maintenance.45 

46 
On MOTION by Ms. Cruz seconded by Mr. Quigley, with all in 47 
favor, LMP Proposal #87778 for annual’s rotation was approved. 5-48 
0 49 

50 
On MOTION by Ms. Cruz seconded by Ms. Kilpatrick, with all in 51 
favor, the purchase of eight new dog stations was approved. 5-0 52 

53 

• The Board discussed the sidewalk issue and asked Ms. Lavelle to send a letter to residents54 

requesting repairs they are responsible for regarding sidewalk maintenance in front of their55 

homes.56 

57 
C. District Engineer58 
• Ms. Stewart informed the Board of an issue with the storm drain between two houses on59 

Caladesi. She stated she would have a contractor review this week and provide a proposal for60 

repair. LMP will check the irrigation to see if that was the cause.61 

62 

On MOTION by Mr. Quigley seconded by Ms. Kilpatrick, with Mr. 63 
Quigley, Ms. Kilpatrick, Mr. Perez, and Ms. Cruz voting aye and 64 
Mr. Munari voting nay, repairs to the storm drain on Caldesi, was 65 
approved. (4-1) 66 

67 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Old Business Items 68 

A. Drinking Water Fountain Repairs69 
• The repairs will be completed by February 20, 2024.70 

71 
B. LED Lights for the Pond Fountains72 
• This item was tabled until the next meeting.73 

74 
C. Infrastructure Committee Update on the Monument and Party Walls Repair or75 

Replacement76 
• Mr. Perez gave an update.77 

78 
D. Website Template79 
• This item was tabled until the next meeting.80 
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 81 
E. Dog Stations 82 
• This item was discussed under the Manager’s Report. 83 

 84 
F. Column Caps 85 
• Ms. Lavelle presented another proposal, but the Board tabled this item.  86 

 87 
G. Oasis Amenities Structural Inspection Report 88 
• Mr. Perez updated the Board on the Oasis Amenities Structural Inspection Report. 89 

 90 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   New Business Items 91 

• Discussion of Clubhouse Rental Contracts 92 
• The item was discussed at the last meeting.  93 

 94 
• Consideration of Resolution 2024-1; Employee Holiday Policy 95 
 96 

On MOTION by Ms. Cruz seconded by Mr. Munari, Ms. Cruz, Mr. 97 
Munari, Mr. Perez and Ms. Kilpatrick voting aye, and Mr. Quigley 98 
voting nay, Resolution 2024-01; Employee Holiday Policy, was 99 
adopted. 4-1 100 

 101 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Consent Agenda 102 

A.  Consideration of Board of Supervisors Minutes of the January 22, 2024 Regular 103 
meeting 104 

 105 
On MOTION by Ms. Cruz seconded by Mr. Quigley with all in 106 
favor, the Minutes for the January 22, 2024 regular meeting were 107 
approved. 5-0 108 

 109 
  B.  Consideration of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures for January 2024 110 

• The Board discussed the Flock invoice.  111 

 112 
On MOTION by Mr. Munari seconded by Mr. Quigley with Mr. 113 
Munari, Mr. Quigley, and Mr. Perez voting aye and Ms. Cruz and 114 
Ms. Kilpatrick voting nay, the Cancellation of the Flock contract 115 
when it expires, was approved. (3-2) 116 

 117 
• The Board had questions on pond access for the aquatic vendor relating to invoices in the 118 

agenda package: 119 

1. Page 114 – Truly Nolen invoice 120 

2. Page 134 – Teco invoice   121 

 122 
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On MOTION by Ms. Cruz seconded by Mr. Quigley with all in 123 
favor, the Operations and Maintenance Expenditures for January 124 
2024 were approved. (5-0) 125 

 126 
C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register  127 

as of January 31, 2024 128 
• Mr. Munari submitted questions on the financials which were forwarded to accounting.  129 

 130 

On MOTION by Mr. Quigley seconded by Mr. Munari with all in 131 
favor, the Financials and Approval of the Check Register as of 132 
January 31, 2024, was accepted. (5-0) 133 

 134 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Board of Supervisors' Requests and   135 
        Comments 136 

• The Board requested the following proposals: 137 

1. Replacement of the Clubhouse HVAC. 138 

2. Re-pavement of Clubhouse parking lot. 139 

3. Addition of three banquet chairs.  140 

 141 
• Residents had questions about the drainage problem Ms. Stewart discussed 142 

earlier in the meeting, the pool valve leak, and the total spent year-to-date on 143 

mulch.  144 

 145 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Adjournment   146 
 There being no further business, 147 
 148 

On MOTION by Ms. Cruz seconded by Mr. Quigley, with all in 149 
favor, the meeting was adjourned. 5-0 150 

 151 
 152 
 153 
    154 
Gene Roberts  Barbara Cruz 155 
District Manager   Chairperson 156 
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Additional Board Request for Monthly Financial Report 

 

• There should be a receipt or invoice for each and every transaction on the bank 
statement including all checks and all card/electronic transactions. 

• The Current Bank statement and all supporting documents for Withdrawal 
transactions are attached. 
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February 2024 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, INC. 92434 CK#1068 $1,684.00 WATERWAY SERVICE - FEBRUARY 2024

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 0644 012624 ACH $505.00 PHONE - 01/26/24-02/25/24

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 1155 011324 ACH $325.69 PHONE - 01/13/24-02/12/24 
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 5443 012224 ACH $120.99 $951.68 PHONE - 01/22/24-02/21/24

GPS POOLS DECEMBER CK#1067 $950.00 POOL SERVICES - DECEMBER 2023

GPS POOLS JANUARY CK#1076 $950.00 POOL SERVICES - JANUARY 2024 
GPS POOLS NOVEMBER CK#1067 $950.00 $2,850.00 POOL SERVICES - NOVEMBER 2023 
INFRAMARK LLC 108607 CK#1081 $4,891.67 DISTRICT INVOICE JANUARY 2024

INFRAMARK LLC 108870 CK#1078 $21.15 DISTRICT SERVICES JANUARY 2024

INFRAMARK LLC 110056 CK#1073 $4,891.67 $9,801.61 DISTRICT INVOICE FEBRUARY 2024

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 181442 CK#1083 $5,945.68 LANDSCAPE MAINT. - FEBRUARY 2024 
OLM, INC. 42408 CK#1060 $390.00 INSPECTION - JANUARY 2024

OLM, INC. 42556 CK#1084 $390.00 $780.00 INSPECTION ­ FEBRUARY 2024 
WASTE CONNECTIONS 7281604W425 CK#1080 $12,760.00 WASTE SERVICES - FEBRUARY 2024

WASTE CONNECTIONS W426 022024 ACH $133.45 $12,893.45 WASTE SERVICE - MARCH 2024

Monthly Contract Subtotal $34,906.42

Variable Contract

BARBARA CRUZ BC 012224 CK#1064 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 01/22/24

BRIAN MUNARI BM 012224 CK#1070 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 01/22/24

BRIAN QUIGLEY BQ 012224 CK#1071 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 01/22/24

DECISIONHR IX 0004 020924 ACH $3,354.49 PAYROLL 02/09/24

DECISIONHR IX 0005 022324 ACH $3,346.35 $6,700.84 PAYROLL 02/23/24

GERSSON G. PEREZ GP 012224 CK#1072 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 01/22/24

Variable Contract Subtotal $7,500.84

Utilities

PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 19767905 ACH $16.38 RECLAIM - 12/08/23-01/09/24

PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 19770776 ACH $63.45 WATER/RECLAIM - 12/08/23-01/09/24

PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 19770873 ACH $179.45 $259.28 WATER - 12/08/23-01/09/24

TAMPA ELECTRIC COM 1545 012324 ACH $40.93 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 12/15/23-01/17/24

TAMPA ELECTRIC COM 3110 020624 ACH $9,200.56 BULK BILLING - ELECTRIC

TAMPA ELECTRIC COM 4130 012324 ACH $26.15 $9,267.64 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 12/15/23-01/17/24

Utilities Subtotal $9,526.92

NORTHWOOD CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

546042-53908-5000
541009-57201-5000

546074-57201-5000

549936-51301-5000

534171-53908-5000
534171-53908-5000

546913-53400-5000

511100-51101-5000

534215-57201-5000

511100-51101-5000

543018-53600-5000

543041-53100-5000
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February 2024 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

NORTHWOOD CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

Regular Services

ADT SECURITY SERVICES 17463626 012224 CK#1077 $590.70 SERVICE PERIOD - 02/01/24-03/09/24

NICHOLS LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE MN23-1.2 CK#1079 $1,125.45 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 5968 CK#1085 $200.00 REPAIR BBALL CT GATE

STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 24136 CK#1086 $152.50 GENERAL CONSULTING - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THRU - 01/31/24

TRULY NOLEN OF AMERICA INC 590248773 CK#1075 $64.00 PEST BI-MONTHLY

WITHOUT SPOT OR BLEMISH 007 CK#1089 $1,130.00 CLEANING SERVICES

Regular Services Subtotal $3,262.65

Additional Services

GPS POOLS STORM CLEAN CK#1076 $165.00 POOL SERVICE - STORM CLEANUP

JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY 39715414 CK#1074 $1,565.28 QUARTERLY BILLING - 02/01/24-04/30/24

JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY 39741407 CK#1074 $981.75 TIME & MATERIAL SERVICE - 01/18/24 - LABOR

JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY 39756912 CK#1082 $885.85 $3,432.88 INSTALLATION CHARGES

Additional Services Subtotal $3,597.88

TOTAL $58,794.71

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary

546479-57201-5000
534062-53908-5000

546414-57201-5000
531146-51401-5000
546015-57201-5000
546015-57201-5000

546074-57201-5000

546479-57201-5000
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Questions, comments or errors?
have stopped someone from making electronic transfers without your permission ifFor general questions/comments or to report errors about your statement or
you had told us, you could lose as much as $500. Also, if your periodic statementaccount, please call us at 1-844-4TRUIST (1-844-487-8478) 24 hours a day, 7 days
shows transfers you did not make, tell us at once. If you do not tell us within sixty (60)a week. Truist Contact Center teammates are available to assist you from 8am  
days after the statement was mailed to you, you may not get back any money you lost8pm EST Monday-Friday and 8am   5pm EST on Saturday. You may also contact
after sixty (60) days if we can prove we could have stopped someone from taking theyour local Truist branch. To locate a Truist branch in your area, please visit
money if you had told us in time.Truist.com.

Important information about your Truist Ready Now Credit Line AccountElectronic fund transfers (For Consumer Accounts Only. Commercial Accounts
Once advances are made from your Truist Ready Now Credit Line Account, anrefer to the Commercial Bank Services Agreement.)
INTEREST CHARGE will automatically be imposed on the account's outstandingServices such as Bill Payments and Zelle® are subject to the terms and conditions
“Average daily balance.” The is calculated by applying the “DailyINTEREST CHARGEgoverning those services, which may not provide an error resolution process in all
periodic rate” to the “Average daily balance” of your account (including currentcases. Please refer to the terms and conditions for those services.
transactions) and multiplying this figure by the number of days in the billing cycle. To
get the “Average daily balance,” we take the beginning account balance each day, addIn case of errors or questions about your electronic fund transfers, if you think your
any new advances or debits, and subtract any payments or credits and the last unpaidstatement or receipt is wrong or if you need more information about a transfer on
INTEREST CHARGE. This gives us the daily balance. Then we add all of the dailythe statement or receipt, IMMEDIATELY call 1-844-487-8478 or write to:
balances for the billing cycle and divide the total by the number of days in the billingFraud Management
cycle. This gives us the “Average daily balance.”P.O. Box 1014

Charlotte, NC 28201
Billing Rights SummaryTell us as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong, or if you
In case of errors or questions about your Truist Ready Now Credit Line statementneed more information about a transfer listed on the statement or receipt. We
If you think your statement is incorrect, or if you need more information about a Truistmust hear from you no later than sixty (60) days after we sent the FIRST statement
Ready Now Credit Line transaction on your statement, please call 1-844-4TRUIST oron which the problem or error appeared.
visit your local Truist branch. To dispute a payment, please write to us on a separate• Tell us your name and deposit account number (if any)
sheet of paper at the following address:• Describe the error or transfer you are unsure of, and explain as clearly as you can

Card and Direct to Consumer Lendingwhy you believe it is an error or why you need more information
PO Box 200• Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error
Wilson NC 27894-0200If you tell us orally, we may require that you also send us your complaint or

We must hear from you no later than sixty (60) days after we sent you the FIRSTquestion in writing within ten (10) business days. We will tell you the results of our
statement on which the error or problem appeared. You may telephone us, but doinginvestigation within ten (10) business days after we hear from you, and we will
so will not preserve your rights. In your letter, please provide the followingcorrect any error promptly. If we need more time, however, we may take up to
information:forty-five (45) days to investigate your complaint or questions for ATM
• Your name and account numbertransactions made within the United States and up to ninety (90) days for new
• Describe the error or transfer you are unsure about, and explain in detail why youaccounts, foreign initiated transactions and point-of-sale transactions. If we decide

believe this is an error or why you need more informationto do this, we will re-credit your account within ten (10) business days for the
• The dollar amount of the suspected erroramount you think is in error, minus a maximum of $50. If we ask you to put your
During our investigation process, you are not responsible for paying any amount incomplaint in writing, and we do not receive it within ten (10) business days, we may
question; you are, however, obligated to pay the items on your statement that are notnot re-credit your account and you will not have use of the money during the time
in question. While we investigate your question, we cannot report you as delinquentit takes us to complete our investigation.
or take any action to collect the amount in question.

Tell us AT ONCE if you believe your access device has been lost or stolen, or
Mail-in depositssomeone may have electronically transferred money from your account without
If you wish to mail a deposit, please send a deposit ticket and check to your local Truistyour permission, or someone has used information from a check to conduct an
branch. Visit Truist.com to locate the Truist branch closest to you. Please do not sendunauthorized electronic fund transfer. If you tell us within two (2) business days
cash.after you learn of the loss or theft of your access device or the unauthorized

transaction, you can lose no more than $50 if someone makes electronic transfers
Change of addresswithout your permission.
If you need to change your address, please visit your local Truist branch or call Truist
Contact Center at 1-844-4TRUIST (1-844-487-8478).If you do NOT tell us within two (2) business days after you learn of the loss or theft

of your access device or the unauthorized transaction, and we can prove we could

How to Reconcile Your Account Outstanding Checks and Other Debits (Section A)

Date/Check # Amount Date/Check # Amount
1. List the new balance of your account from your latest statement here:

2. Record any outstanding debits (checks, check card purchases, ATM
withdrawals, electronic transactions, etc.) in section A. Record the
transaction date, the check number or type of debit and the debit amount.
Add up all of the debits, and enter the sum here:

3. Subtract the amount in Line 2 above from the amount in Line 1 above and
enter the total here:

4. Record any outstanding credits in section B. Record the transaction date,
credit type and the credit amount. Add up all of the credits and enter the
sum here: Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits (Section B)

Date/Type Amount Date/Type Amount5. Add the amount in Line 4 to the amount in Line 3 to find your balance. Enter
the sum here. This amount should match the balance in your register.

For more information, please contact your local Truist branch, visit Truist.com or contact us at 1-844-4TRUIST (1-844-487-8478). MEMBER FDIC

0050475
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OLM, Inc.
PO Box 440725
Kennesaw, GA  30160
770 420-0900
mlimbaugh@olminc.com
www.olminc.com

BILL TO
NORTHWOOD CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL  33607

INVOICE 42408

DATE 01/08/2024    TERMS Net 30

DUE DATE 02/07/2024

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

01/03/2024 Inspection monthly landscape inspection conducted for Northwood CDD 
by Paul Woods

390.00

Please include invoice number on all payments.

TOTAL DUE $390.00
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Invoice
Date

11/30/2023

Invoice #

DECEMBER

Bill To

Northwood CDD
27248 Big Sur Dr.
Wesley Chapel, Fl 33544
813-724-0140

GPS Pools #3 LLC

17032 Palm Pointe Dr
FL 33647

P.O. No. Terms

10 Day

Project

Total

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

Monthly Pool Service DECEMBER
Please remit payment by the 10th to avoid a $10 late fee charge.

1 950.00 950.00

Sales Tax 7.00% 0.00

$950.00
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Invoice
Date

1/26/2024

Invoice #

92434

Bill To

Northwood CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Cir, Unit 120
Tampa, FL 33067

Aquatic Weed Control, Inc.
P.O. Box 593258
Orlando, FL 32859

Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms

Net 30

Due Date

2/25/2024

Thank you for your business. Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Phone: 407-859-2020
Fax:     407-859-3275

Description Amount

Monthly waterway service for (27) ponds for shoreline & brush for the month this
invoice is dated. Completed 1/26/2023

1,584.00

Trash Pick up 100.00

$1,684.00

$1,684.00

$0.00
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Invoice
Date

1/10/2024

Invoice #

STORM CLEAN

Bill To

Northwood CDD
27248 Big Sur Dr.
Wesley Chapel, Fl 33544
813-724-0140

GPS Pools #3 LLC

17032 Palm Pointe Dr
FL 33647

Total

Description Amount

Pool service had to spend extra time doing storm clean up for the pool due to the amount of debris in the pools
after the bad weather we had on 1/9

extra hour spent doing storm cleanup 165.00
Sales Tax 0.00

$165.00
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OLM, Inc.
PO Box 440725
Kennesaw, GA  30160
770 420-0900
mlimbaugh@olminc.com
www.olminc.com

BILL TO
NORTHWOOD CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL  33607

INVOICE 42556

DATE 02/12/2024    TERMS Net 30

DUE DATE 03/13/2024

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

02/07/2024 Inspection monthly landscape inspection conducted at Northwood CDD 
by Paul Woods

390.00

Please include invoice number on all payments.

TOTAL DUE $390.00
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February 09, 2024
Client: 001026
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 24136

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through January 31, 2024

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Northwood Community Development District

c/o  DISTRICTS

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300

TAMPA, FL 33607

RE: General Matters

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

12/15/2023 VKB REVIEW AND REPLY TO EMAIL FROM G. ROBERTS RE:
POTENTIAL VOLUNTEERS ON CDD PROPERTY AND
HOA EVENTS ON CDD PROPERTY; DRAFT WAIVER AND
INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT FOR VOLUNTEERS.

0.5 $152.50

Total Professional Services 0.5 $152.50

Please Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

$457.50

$152.50

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $152.50

PAY THIS AMOUNT $610.00
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DisbursementsServicesInvoice DateInvoice Number Interest Tax Total

Outstanding Invoices

23817 November 07, 2023 $0.00$0.00$457.50 $0.00 $610.00

$610.00Total Remaining Balance Due

31-60 Days Over 90 Days61-90 Days0-30 Days
$152.50 $0.00$0.00 $457.50

AGED ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
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For help: Customer Service at frontier.com/helpcenter or chat at frontier.com/chat. Visually impaired/TTY customers, call 711. 

PAYING YOUR BILL, LATE PAYMENTS, RETURNED CHECK FEES and PAST DUE BALANCES  
You are responsible for all legitimate, undisputed charges on your bill. Paying by check authorizes Frontier to make a one-time electronic
funds transfer from your account, as early as the day your check is received. When making an online payment, please allow time for the
transfer of funds. If funds are received after the due date, you may be charged a fee, your service may be interrupted, and you may incur
a reconnection charge to restore service. A fee may be charged for a bank returned check. Continued nonpayment of undisputed
charges (incl. 900 and long distance charges) may result in collection action and a referral to credit reporting agencies, which may affect
your credit rating. 
IMPORTANT CONSUMER MESSAGES
 You must pay all basic local service charges to avoid basic service disconnection. Failure to pay other charges will not cause
disconnection of your basic service but this may cause other services to be terminated. Frontier Bundles may include charges for both
basic and other services. Frontier periodically audits its bills to ensure accuracy which may result in a retroactive or future billing
adjustment. Internet speed, if noted, is the maximum wired connection speed for selected tier; Wi-Fi speeds may vary; actual and
average speed may be slower and depends on multiple factors. Performance details are at frontier.com/internetdisclosures. 
SERVICE TERMS 
Visit frontier.com/terms, frontier.com/tariffs or call Customer Service for information on tariffs, price lists and other important Terms,
Conditions and Policies (�Terms�) related to your voice, Internet and/or video services including limitations of liability, early termination
fees, the effective date of and billing for the termination of service(s) and other important information about your rights and obligations,
and ours. Frontier's Terms include a binding arbitration provision to resolve customer disputes (frontier.com/terms/arbitration). Video and
Internet services are subscription-based and are billed one full month in advance. Video and/or Internet service subscription
cancellations and any early termination fees are effective on the last day of your Frontier billing cycle. No partial month credits or
refunds will be provided for previously billed service subscriptions.  By using or paying for Frontier services, you are agreeing to these
Terms and that disputes will be resolved by individual arbitration. By providing personal information to Frontier you are also agreeing to
Frontier's Privacy Policy posted at frontier.com/privacy .
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, BILLING CONCERN, OR RECURRING ISSUES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR FLORIDA- BASED CUSTOMER
CARE TEAM AT 1-888-457-4110. OUR FLORIDA TEAM IS EAGER TO HELP YOU GET SPECIALIZED ATTENTION.

NORTHWOOD CDD

Date of Bill 1/22/24
Account Number 813-994-5443-040723-5

Page 2 of 4Agenda Page 127



NORTHWOOD CDD

Date of Bill 1/22/24
Account Number 813-994-5443-040723-5

Page 3 of 4

CURRENT BILLING SUMMARY

Local Service from  01/22/24  to  02/21/24

    Qty Description                         813/994-5443.0          Charge

    Non Basic Charges

        Business Fiber Internet 700/700M                                95.99

         $10.00 Discount through 04/06/25

        5 Usable Static IP Addresses                                    25.00

    Total Non Basic Charges                                            120.99

TOTAL            120.99

CUSTOMER TALK

If your bill reflects that you owe a Balance

Forward, you must make a payment immediately in

order to avoid collection activities.  You must pay

a minimum of $120.99 by your due date to avoid

disconnection of your local service.  All other

charges should be paid by your due date to keep

your account current.
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 68,193$             -$                       68,193$              

Cash In Bank 90,417 - 90,417

Cash In Bank 350,000 - 350,000

Cash - Reserve Account 192,520 - 192,520

Accounts Receivable - Other 49 - 49

Investments:

Money Market Account 153,632 - 153,632

SBA Account 284,423 - 284,423

Deposits - Electric 1,900 - 1,900

Fixed Assets

Buildings - 341,662 341,662

Improvements Other Than Buildings (IOTB) - 7,679,714 7,679,714

Equipment and Furniture - 59,796 59,796

Construction Work In Process - 100,984 100,984

Bond Issuance Cost - 204,770 204,770

TOTAL ASSETS 1,141,134$        8,386,926$        9,528,060$         

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 30,808$             -$                       30,808$              

Accounts Payable - Other 2,026 - 2,026

Refundable Deposits 50 - 50

TOTAL LIABILITIES 32,884 - 32,884

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of February 29, 2024

(In Whole Numbers)
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND TOTAL

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of February 29, 2024

(In Whole Numbers)

FUND BALANCES

Unassigned: 1,108,250 8,386,926 9,495,176

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 1,108,250 8,386,926 9,495,176

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 1,141,134$        8,386,926$        9,528,060$         
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     9,160$                9,160$              0.00%

Room Rentals 6,000 11,499 5,499 191.65%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 750,272 711,827 (38,445) 94.88%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues - 203 203 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 756,272 732,689 (23,583) 96.88%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 12,000 4,400 7,600 36.67%

District Counsel 5,000 610 4,390 12.20%

District Engineer 3,000 219 2,781 7.30%

District Manager 57,500 23,958 33,542 41.67%

Auditing Services 7,400 - 7,400 0.00%

Website Compliance 1,500 1,100 400 73.33%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 3,000 781 2,219 26.03%

Public Officials Insurance 4,678 4,842 (164) 103.51%

Legal Advertising 1,000 - 1,000 0.00%

Bank Fees 100 51 49 51.00%

Website Administration 1,200 500 700 41.67%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 350 656 (306) 187.43%

Total Administration 96,728 37,117 59,611 38.37%

Electric Utility Services

Utility - Electric 88,000 37,293 50,707 42.38%

Total Electric Utility Services 88,000 37,293 50,707 42.38%

Garbage/Solid Waste Services

Garbage Collection 120,000 71,056 48,944 59.21%

Total Garbage/Solid Waste Services 120,000 71,056 48,944 59.21%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water 3,500 2,974 526 84.97%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 3,500 2,974 526 84.97%

(In Whole Numbers)

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending February 29, 2024
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

(In Whole Numbers)

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending February 29, 2024

Other Physical Environment

Contracts-Landscape Consultant 4,680 1,125 3,555 24.04%

Contracts - Landscape 75,000 32,808 42,192 43.74%

Insurance - General Liability 4,084 3,987 97 97.62%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 9,649 8,391 1,258 86.96%

Insurance - Crime 300 302 (2) 100.67%

R&M-Other Landscape 15,000 19,255 (4,255) 128.37%

R&M-Lake 19,008 8,020 10,988 42.19%

Plant Replacement Program 10,000 3,275 6,725 32.75%

Maintenance & Repairs 2,000 791 1,209 39.55%

Irrigation Maintenance 5,000 1,171 3,829 23.42%

Holiday Decoration 13,000 12,796 204 98.43%

Total Other Physical Environment 157,721 91,921 65,800 58.28%

Road and Street Facilities

Decorative Light Maintenance 2,000 - 2,000 0.00%

Pavement/Signage/Wall Repairs 5,000 900 4,100 18.00%

Total Road and Street Facilities 7,000 900 6,100 12.86%

Parks and Recreation

Security Patrol Services 15,000 5,319 9,681 35.46%

Onsite Staff 80,000 39,267 40,733 49.08%

Telephone/Fax/Internet Services 4,400 5,470 (1,070) 124.32%

R&M-Clubhouse 7,000 4,512 2,488 64.46%

R&M-Pools 15,000 7,910 7,090 52.73%

Pool Furniture repair & replacement 4,000 - 4,000 0.00%

Recreation / Park Facility Maintenance 2,000 355 1,645 17.75%

Security System Monitoring & Maint. 8,000 13,774 (5,774) 172.18%

Special Events 4,000 600 3,400 15.00%

Op Supplies - Clubhouse 3,000 - 3,000 0.00%

Total Parks and Recreation 142,400 77,207 65,193 54.22%

Other Fees and Charges

Community Enhancement Projects 8,000 4,700 3,300 58.75%

Miscellaneous Expenses 15,000 1,115 13,885 7.43%

Total Other Fees and Charges 23,000 5,815 17,185 25.28%

Agenda Page 163



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

(In Whole Numbers)

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending February 29, 2024

Reserves

Reserve - Undesignated 117,923 - 117,923 0.00%

Total Reserves 117,923 - 117,923 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 756,272 324,283 431,989 42.88%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 408,406 408,406 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 699,844

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,108,250$         
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 8,386,926

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 8,386,926$         

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending February 29, 2024

General Fixed Assets Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

12/12/2023 Payment DD206 Payment of Invoice 000875 58.77 58.77 0.00

12/12/2023 Payment DD207 Payment of Invoice 000876 24.96 24.96 0.00

12/12/2023 Payment DD208 Payment of Invoice 000877 585.05 585.05 0.00

2/1/2024  JE000484 Correction Rev DD 208 Payment of inv 00877 
 

273.00 273.00 0.00

Total Checks 941.78 941.78 0.00

Deposits

2/1/2024  JE000481 Rev DD 206 Payment of inv 00875 double G/L 58.77 58.77 0.00

2/1/2024  JE000482 Rev DD 207 Payment of inv 00876 double G/L 24.96 24.96 0.00

2/1/2024  JE000483 Rev DD 208 Payment of inv 00877 double G/L 858.05 858.05 0.00

Total Deposits 941.78 941.78 0.00

Outstanding Checks

3/16/2023 Payment 6279 MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK 200.00 0.00 200.00

9/14/2023 Payment 6378 MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK 200.00 0.00 200.00

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 400.00 400.00

G/L Balance 68,193.37

Bank Account No. 8325

Statement No. 02-24A

Statement Date 2/29/2024

Statement Balance 68,593.37G/L Balance (LCY) 68,193.37

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 68,193.37

Subtotal 68,193.37

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 68,593.37

Outstanding Checks 400.00

Ending Balance 68,193.37

Differences 0.00

TRUIST-GF OPERATING

Bank Reconciliation

NORTHWOOD CDD Agenda Page 166



Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

1/18/2024 Payment 1060 OLM, INC. 390.00 390.00 0.00

1/24/2024 Payment 1064 BARBARA CRUZ 200.00 200.00 0.00

1/26/2024 Payment 1067 GPS POOLS 1,900.00 1,900.00 0.00

2/1/2024 Payment 1068 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, INC. 1,684.00 1,684.00 0.00

2/1/2024 Payment 1070 BRIAN MUNARI 200.00 200.00 0.00

2/1/2024 Payment 1071 BRIAN QUIGLEY 200.00 200.00 0.00

2/1/2024 Payment 1072 GERSSON G. PEREZ 200.00 200.00 0.00

2/1/2024 Payment 1073 INFRAMARK LLC 4,891.67 4,891.67 0.00

2/1/2024 Payment 1074 JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY 2,547.03 2,547.03 0.00

2/1/2024 Payment 1075 TRULY NOLEN OF AMERICA INC 64.00 64.00 0.00

2/6/2024 Payment 1076 GPS POOLS 1,115.00 1,115.00 0.00

2/7/2024 Payment 1077 ADT SECURITY SERVICES 590.70 590.70 0.00

2/7/2024 Payment 1078 INFRAMARK LLC 21.15 21.15 0.00

2/7/2024 Payment 1079 NICHOLS LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE 1,125.45 1,125.45 0.00

2/7/2024 Payment 1080 WASTE CONNECTIONS 12,760.00 12,760.00 0.00

2/14/2024 Payment 1081 INFRAMARK LLC 4,891.67 4,891.67 0.00

2/14/2024 Payment 1082 JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY 885.85 885.85 0.00

2/14/2024 Payment 1083 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 5,945.68 5,945.68 0.00

2/14/2024 Payment 1084 OLM, INC. 390.00 390.00 0.00

2/14/2024 Payment 1085 SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 200.00 200.00 0.00

2/14/2024 Payment 1086 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 152.50 152.50 0.00

2/14/2024 Payment 1089 WITHOUT SPOT OR BLEMISH 1,130.00 1,130.00 0.00

2/20/2024  JE000459 Wire Transfer from Truist 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00

2/14/2024  JE000464 FLA DEPT REVENUE NORTHWOOD 
  

211.73 211.73 0.00

Total Checks 391,696.43 391,696.43 0.00

Deposits

2/20/2024  JE000459 Wire Transfer from Truist G/L 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00

Total Deposits 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00

G/L Balance 90,417.05

Bank Account No. 9350

Statement No. 02-24

Statement Date 2/29/2024

Statement Balance 108,436.78G/L Balance (LCY) 90,417.05

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 90,417.05

Subtotal 90,417.05

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 108,436.78

Outstanding Checks 18,019.73

Ending Balance 90,417.05

Differences 0.00

Truist - GF

Bank Reconciliation
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Outstanding Checks

1/2/2024 Payment 1034 BARBARA CRUZ- REIMB 96.24 0.00 96.24

1/2/2024 Payment 1045 MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK 400.00 0.00 400.00

1/2/2024 Payment 1052 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 457.50 0.00 457.50

2/1/2024 Payment 1069 BARBARA CRUZ 200.00 0.00 200.00

2/14/2024 Payment 1087 URBAN LOCK N' KEY 790.99 0.00 790.99

2/29/2024 Payment 1090 BARBARA CRUZ 200.00 0.00 200.00

2/29/2024 Payment 1091 BRIAN MUNARI 200.00 0.00 200.00

2/29/2024 Payment 1092 BRIAN QUIGLEY 200.00 0.00 200.00

2/29/2024 Payment 1093 GERSSON G. PEREZ 200.00 0.00 200.00

2/29/2024 Payment 1094 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 14,755.00 0.00 14,755.00

2/29/2024 Payment 1095 MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK 200.00 0.00 200.00

2/29/2024 Payment 1096 SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 75.00 0.00 75.00

2/29/2024 Payment 1097 WITHOUT SPOT OR BLEMISH 245.00 0.00 245.00

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 18,019.73 18,019.73

Bank Reconciliation
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

2/20/2024  JE000459 Wire Transfer from Truist 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00

Total Checks 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00

Deposits

2/20/2024  JE000459 Wire Transfer from Truist G/L 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00

2/21/2024  JE000460 Wire Transfer from Truist G/L 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00

Total Deposits 700,000.00 700,000.00 0.00

G/L Balance 350,000.00

Bank Account No. 4066

Statement No. 02-24

Statement Date 2/29/2024

Statement Balance 350,000.00G/L Balance (LCY) 350,000.00

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 350,000.00

Subtotal 350,000.00

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 350,000.00

Outstanding Checks 0.00

Ending Balance 350,000.00

Differences 0.00

BankUnited GF

Bank Reconciliation
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We appreciate your business.
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

1/31/2024  JE000461 Coorection Reverse - Correction to DDt paymt 392.99 392.99 0.00

Total Checks 392.99 392.99 0.00

G/L Balance 192,519.64

Bank Account No. 9105

Statement No. 02-24

Statement Date 2/29/2024

Statement Balance 192,519.64G/L Balance (LCY) 192,519.64

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 192,519.64

Subtotal 192,519.64

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 192,519.64

Outstanding Checks 0.00

Ending Balance 192,519.64

Differences 0.00

Truist - Reserve

Bank Reconciliation
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Questions, comments or errors?
have stopped someone from making electronic transfers without your permission ifFor general questions/comments or to report errors about your statement or
you had told us, you could lose as much as $500. Also, if your periodic statementaccount, please call us at 1-844-4TRUIST (1-844-487-8478) 24 hours a day, 7 days
shows transfers you did not make, tell us at once. If you do not tell us within sixty (60)a week. Truist Contact Center teammates are available to assist you from 8am  
days after the statement was mailed to you, you may not get back any money you lost8pm EST Monday-Friday and 8am   5pm EST on Saturday. You may also contact
after sixty (60) days if we can prove we could have stopped someone from taking theyour local Truist branch. To locate a Truist branch in your area, please visit
money if you had told us in time.Truist.com.

Important information about your Truist Ready Now Credit Line AccountElectronic fund transfers (For Consumer Accounts Only. Commercial Accounts
Once advances are made from your Truist Ready Now Credit Line Account, anrefer to the Commercial Bank Services Agreement.)
INTEREST CHARGE will automatically be imposed on the account's outstandingServices such as Bill Payments and Zelle® are subject to the terms and conditions
“Average daily balance.” The is calculated by applying the “DailyINTEREST CHARGEgoverning those services, which may not provide an error resolution process in all
periodic rate” to the “Average daily balance” of your account (including currentcases. Please refer to the terms and conditions for those services.
transactions) and multiplying this figure by the number of days in the billing cycle. To
get the “Average daily balance,” we take the beginning account balance each day, addIn case of errors or questions about your electronic fund transfers, if you think your
any new advances or debits, and subtract any payments or credits and the last unpaidstatement or receipt is wrong or if you need more information about a transfer on
INTEREST CHARGE. This gives us the daily balance. Then we add all of the dailythe statement or receipt, IMMEDIATELY call 1-844-487-8478 or write to:
balances for the billing cycle and divide the total by the number of days in the billingFraud Management
cycle. This gives us the “Average daily balance.”P.O. Box 1014

Charlotte, NC 28201
Billing Rights SummaryTell us as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong, or if you
In case of errors or questions about your Truist Ready Now Credit Line statementneed more information about a transfer listed on the statement or receipt. We
If you think your statement is incorrect, or if you need more information about a Truistmust hear from you no later than sixty (60) days after we sent the FIRST statement
Ready Now Credit Line transaction on your statement, please call 1-844-4TRUIST oron which the problem or error appeared.
visit your local Truist branch. To dispute a payment, please write to us on a separate• Tell us your name and deposit account number (if any)
sheet of paper at the following address:• Describe the error or transfer you are unsure of, and explain as clearly as you can

Card and Direct to Consumer Lendingwhy you believe it is an error or why you need more information
PO Box 200• Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error
Wilson NC 27894-0200If you tell us orally, we may require that you also send us your complaint or

We must hear from you no later than sixty (60) days after we sent you the FIRSTquestion in writing within ten (10) business days. We will tell you the results of our
statement on which the error or problem appeared. You may telephone us, but doinginvestigation within ten (10) business days after we hear from you, and we will
so will not preserve your rights. In your letter, please provide the followingcorrect any error promptly. If we need more time, however, we may take up to
information:forty-five (45) days to investigate your complaint or questions for ATM
• Your name and account numbertransactions made within the United States and up to ninety (90) days for new
• Describe the error or transfer you are unsure about, and explain in detail why youaccounts, foreign initiated transactions and point-of-sale transactions. If we decide

believe this is an error or why you need more informationto do this, we will re-credit your account within ten (10) business days for the
• The dollar amount of the suspected erroramount you think is in error, minus a maximum of $50. If we ask you to put your
During our investigation process, you are not responsible for paying any amount incomplaint in writing, and we do not receive it within ten (10) business days, we may
question; you are, however, obligated to pay the items on your statement that are notnot re-credit your account and you will not have use of the money during the time
in question. While we investigate your question, we cannot report you as delinquentit takes us to complete our investigation.
or take any action to collect the amount in question.

Tell us AT ONCE if you believe your access device has been lost or stolen, or
Mail-in depositssomeone may have electronically transferred money from your account without
If you wish to mail a deposit, please send a deposit ticket and check to your local Truistyour permission, or someone has used information from a check to conduct an
branch. Visit Truist.com to locate the Truist branch closest to you. Please do not sendunauthorized electronic fund transfer. If you tell us within two (2) business days
cash.after you learn of the loss or theft of your access device or the unauthorized

transaction, you can lose no more than $50 if someone makes electronic transfers
Change of addresswithout your permission.
If you need to change your address, please visit your local Truist branch or call Truist
Contact Center at 1-844-4TRUIST (1-844-487-8478).If you do NOT tell us within two (2) business days after you learn of the loss or theft

of your access device or the unauthorized transaction, and we can prove we could

How to Reconcile Your Account Outstanding Checks and Other Debits (Section A)

Date/Check # Amount Date/Check # Amount
1. List the new balance of your account from your latest statement here:

2. Record any outstanding debits (checks, check card purchases, ATM
withdrawals, electronic transactions, etc.) in section A. Record the
transaction date, the check number or type of debit and the debit amount.
Add up all of the debits, and enter the sum here:

3. Subtract the amount in Line 2 above from the amount in Line 1 above and
enter the total here:

4. Record any outstanding credits in section B. Record the transaction date,
credit type and the credit amount. Add up all of the credits and enter the
sum here: Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits (Section B)

Date/Type Amount Date/Type Amount5. Add the amount in Line 4 to the amount in Line 3 to find your balance. Enter
the sum here. This amount should match the balance in your register.

For more information, please contact your local Truist branch, visit Truist.com or contact us at 1-844-4TRUIST (1-844-487-8478). MEMBER FDIC

0050473
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Page 1 of 1

State Board of Administration
Local Government Surplus Funds Trust Fund

Participant Statement

AGENCY ACCOUNT

Participant Return

02/01/2024 02/29/2024

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE SUITE 300

02/29/2024  5.55NORTHWOOD CDD %

Transaction Type Description Amount Balance

TAMPA, FL 33607

-

Date

MAINTENANCE RESERVE
:

BEGINNING BALANCE02/01/2024  283,175.41

02/29/2024  1,247.88  284,423.29EARNED INCOME INTEREST

 1,247.88  284,423.29Totals:

For questions regarding your statement, please call (850) 488-7311

https://www.sbafla.com/prime
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